

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* )  
PETER BELLI, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

AMERICUS MORTGAGE )  
CORPORATION, *et al.*, )

Defendants. )

Case No. 11-CV-5443-VM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )

Plaintiff-Intervenor, )

v. )

AMERICUS MORTGAGE )  
CORPORATION, *et al.*, )

Defendants. )

**DEFENDANT AMERICUS MORTGAGE CORPORATION'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

COUGHLIN DUFFY LLP  
Daniel F. Markham  
Wall Street Plaza  
88 Pine Street, 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel: (212) 612-4980  
Fax: (212) 480-3899  
dmarkham@coughlinduffy.com

WEINER BRODSKY SIDMAN KIDER PC  
Mitchel H. Kider (*Pro hac vice*)  
David M. Souders (*Pro hac vice*)  
Bruce E. Alexander (*Pro hac vice*)  
1300 19th Street, NW Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 628-2000  
Fax: (202) 628-2011  
kider@wbsk.com  
souders@wbsk.com  
alexander@wbsk.com

***Counsel for Defendant Americus Mortgage  
Corporation***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

    I.    FHA-Insurance generally.....2

    II.   HUD’s regulations regarding Lender Participation in the FHA-Insurance Program.....3

    III.  HUD Extensively Audited Allied Capital’s Lending Activities.....4

    IV.  The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Loan-Level Certifications as the Basis for FCA and FIRREA Allegations .....5

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

    I.    The Government Has Failed to Establish Personal Jurisdiction or Venue .....7

    II.   The Government Has Failed to State a Claim Under the False Claims Act .....8

        a.  The Government’s All-Inclusive Annual Certification Theory Fails Because it is Based on a Theory Rejected by the Second Circuit .....9

            i.  The False Statement Must be Made as A Condition of Payment, Not a Condition of Participation.....10

            ii. The Branch-Level Certifications Are Conditions of Participation .....12

        b.  The Government Fails to Allege Any Loan-Level Certifications .....16

        c.  The Government Fails to Demonstrate Materiality .....17

        d.  The Government Fails to Demonstrate Scienter.....18

        e.  All FCA Claims Prior to June 7, 2008 Must Be Dismissed.....19

III. The Government Has Failed to Plead FIRREA Allegations .....20

IV. The Government Has Failed to Plead Any of Its Claims With Particularity.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	20
<i>Apex Maritime Co. v. OHM Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-8119, 2011 WL 1226377 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 9
<i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. Of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glassbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	11, 24
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-6677, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47902 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007) .....	23
<i>Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Maranga v. Taj Maran Int’l Corp.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<i>Mortg. Funding Corp. v. Boyer Lake Pointe, LC</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	7
<i>Roberts v. Cameron-Brown Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6

<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Sweeney v. Manorcare Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-5320, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45216 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 4, 2005) .....	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Becker v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Blundell v. Dialysis Clinic, Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-CV-710, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4862 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011).....	9, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Colucci v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg. Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F. 3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Cooper v. Gentiva Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 01-508, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20690 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2003).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 883, 888 (8th Cir., 2003) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. City of New York</i> , No. 09-CV-8381, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98251 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2011).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Gross v. AIDS Research Alliance-Chicago</i> , 415 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. J. Cooper &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Bernard Hodes Grp., Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2006).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19

*United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay*,  
168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999) .....17

*United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Grp.*,  
613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010).....17

*United States ex rel. Marlar v. BWXT Y-12, LLC*,  
525 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2008) .....23

*United States ex rel. Mikes v. Strauss*,  
274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

*United States ex rel. Pervez v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr.*,  
736 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9, 19, 22

*United States ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co., Inc.*,  
667 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Ohio 2009) .....19

*United States ex rel. Vallejo v. Investronica, Inc.*,  
2 F. Supp. 2d (W.D.N.Y. 1998) .....24

*United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.*,  
639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011) .....12, 15

*United States ex rel. Wall v. Vista Hospice Care, Inc.*,  
778 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2011) .....11

*United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....15, 16

*United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.*,  
336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) .....11, 12

*United States ex rel. Willoughby v. Collegiate Funding Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 11-1103, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 5574 (4th Cir. March 14, 2012).....24

*United States v. Griffin*,  
579 F.2d 1104 (8th Cir. 1978) .....21

*United States v. Hykel*,  
461 F.2d 721 (3d Cir. 1972).....21

*United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.*,  
653 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2009) *vac’d on other grounds by* 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C.  
Cir. 2010) .....19

*United States v. Vanoosterhout*,  
898 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1995) .....22

**STATUTES**

48 Stat. 1246 (1934).....2

110 Pub. L. 289 § 2129(1), 122 Stat. 2842 (July 30, 2008).....21

111 Pub. L. 21, 123 Stat. 1621 (2009).....19

123 Stat. 1625 .....19

12 U.S.C. § 1708.....3, 14

12 U.S.C. § 1708(a) .....2

12 U.S.C. § 1833a..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §§ 1006.....20, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1014.....21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1) .....7, 8

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....8, 9, 17, 19

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2)(2006).....19, 20

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) .....17

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1) .....9

31 U.S.C. § 3732(a) .....8

31 U.S.C. § 3739(a)(1)(B) .....9

42 U.S.C. § 3534(a) .....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

24 C.F.R. § 25.6.....3, 14

24 C.F.R. § 202.1 - § 202.12.....3, 13, 14

24 C.F.R. § 202.3 .....3

24 C.F.R. § 202.3(c)(2)(iii)(A) .....5

24 C.F.R. § 202.5.....3, 13

24 C.F.R. § 202.5(a)(3).....3

24 C.F.R. §202.5(h) .....4, 13

24 C.F.R. § 202.5(j) .....4

24 C.F.R. § 202.5(k) .....4

24 C.F.R. § 202.5(m) .....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....2, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 6

Rule 9(b), Fed. R. Civ. P.....1

Rule 9(b)'s .....23

Rule 12 .....7

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3.....20

HUD Handbook 4060.1, Rev. 2, § 1-13 .....14

HUD Handbook 4060.1, Rev. 2, § 8-1(A) .....14

HUD Handbook 4060.1, Rev. 2, § 8-4 .....14

HUD Handbook 4060.1, Rev. 2, § 8-4(A) .....14

HUD Handbook 4060.1, Rev. 2, § 8-4(B) .....15

HUD Handbook 4060.1, Rev. 2, § 8-4(C) .....15
